description of the Las Piñas property, which was merely referred to as a "parcel of
land."

The notice of lis pendens described the property as follows:

"A parcel of land situated in the Barrio of Tindig na Manga, Municipality of
Las Piñas, Province of Rizal x x x containing an area of Seven Hundred
Eighty Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty Seven (786,167) square meters,
more or less."

By itself, the above does not adequately describe the subject property, pursuant to
Section 14 of Rule 13 of the Rules of Court and Section 76 of Presidential Decree
(PD) No.1529. It does not distinguish the said property from other properties

[...]

Properties Corporation, one of the [d]efendants in the aforesaid case.
The said parcel of land is more particu1arly described as follows:

'A parcel of land situated in the Barrio of Tindig na Manga,
Municipality of Las Piñas, Province of Rizal x x x containing an
area of Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand One Hundred
Sixty Seven (786,167) square meters, more or less.'

"Request is therefore made [for] your good office to record this notice of
pendency of the aforementioned action in TCT No. (S-17992) 12473-A
for all legal purposes."[10]

As earlier noted, a copy of the TCT was attached to and made an integral part of